

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN CARDEGNA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Florida**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

E. CLAYTON YATES
YATES & MANCINI, LLC.
311 Second Street, Suite 102
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950
(772) 465-7990

CHRISTOPHER C. CASPER
JAMES, HOYER, NEWCOMER
& SMILJANICH, P.A.
4830 West Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 550
Tampa, Florida 33609
(813) 286-4100

RICHARD A. FISHER
RICHARD FISHER LAW OFFICE
1510 Stuart Road, Suite 210
Cleveland, Tennessee 37312
(423) 479-7009

F. PAUL BLAND, JR.
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. QUIRK
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
LESLIE A. BAILEY
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 Twelfth Street,
Suite 1620
Oakland, California 94607
(510) 622-8150

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	2
B. The Proceeding Below	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. BUCKEYE MUST OVERCOME A HEAVY PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION OF ORDINARY STATE CONTRACT LAW RULES	9
II. <i>PRIMA PAIN</i> T INTERPRETED 9 U.S.C. §§ 3 AND 4, WHICH DO NOT APPLY TO THIS <i>STATE COURT</i> CASE	13
III. BUCKEYE’S PROPOSED EXTENSION OF <i>PRIMA PAIN</i> T IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 2 OF THE FAA AND THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN- TERPRETING IT	19
A. Under the FAA, a Court Must Find that a Contract Exists Before an Arbitration Clause May Be Enforced.....	20
1. Section 2 Only Authorizes Enforcement of an Arbitration Clause that Is “In” a “Contract.”.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Under Florida Law, an Agreement to Commit a Crime is Void <i>Ab Initio</i> , and No Part of Such an Agreement May Be Enforced	27
B. The FAA Entrusts the Contract Law Issues Involved Here to Generally Applicable State Laws of the Sort Applied by the Court Below	30
1. Under the FAA, State Law Determines When Contracts Are Formed, as Long as It Treats Arbitration Provisions in the Same Way as Other Contract Terms	30
2. The Florida Contract Law Applied Below Applies to All Contracts and Is Consistent With the Contract Law of Many Jurisdictions	35
IV. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE DECISION BELOW	41
A. Buckeye’s Proposed Extension of <i>Prima Paint</i> Would Lead to Absurd Results	41
B. The Policy Arguments of Buckeye and Its <i>Amici</i> Are Irrelevant, Exaggerated and Unpersuasive	43
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	32, 34
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	46, 47
<i>Armstrong v. Toler</i> , 24 U.S. 258 (1826)	40
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979)	10
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	21
<i>Bank of the South v. Korner</i> , 323 So.2d 197 (La. Ct. App. 1975).....	40
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Owens</i> , 27 U.S. 527, 1829 WL 3157 (1829)	40
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	10
<i>Bess v. Check Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13, 16, 28
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	31
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	44
<i>Buehler v. LTI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 762 So.2d 530 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	13
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	14
<i>Central Transp. Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 24 (1891)	37
<i>Chandris, S.A. v. Yanakakis</i> , 668 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1995), <i>reh’g denied</i> (1996)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	47
<i>Collins v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 752 So.2d 825 (La. 2000).....	18
<i>Coppell v. Hall</i> , 74 U.S. 542 (1868)	40
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	33
<i>Doctor’s Assoc., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	34
<i>In re Donnay</i> , 184 B.R. 767 (Bkrtcy. D. Minn. 1995).....	38
<i>Edwards v. Trulis</i> , 212 So.2d 893 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1968).....	29
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	33, 34
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	39
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	32
<i>Fowler v. Scully</i> , 72 Pa. 456, 1872 WL 11551 (Pa. 1987).....	38, 40
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Trujillo</i> , 179 So.2d 896 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1965).....	30, 35
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)...	32, 33
<i>Hargrave v. Canadian Valley Elec. Coop.</i> , 792 P.2d 50 (Okla. 1990)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hooten v. Lake County</i> , 177 So.2d 696 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1965)	29
<i>Howlett v. Ross</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	11
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	25
<i>Hunt’s Heirs v. Robinson’s Heirs</i> , 1 Tex. 748, 1847 WL 3502 (Tex. 1847)	40
<i>Illinois State Bar Ass’n Mutual Ins. Co. v. Coregis Ins. Co.</i> , 821 N.E. 2d 706 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004)	38
<i>Jack B. Anglin Co. v. Tipps</i> , 842 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. 1992)	18
<i>Jamieson v. Iles</i> , 219 Ill. App. 432, 1920 WL 1231 (Ill. Ct. App. 1920)	40
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	10
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	14
<i>Langley v. FDIC</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987)	37
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	14
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont DeNemours & Co.</i> , 761 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2000)	29
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fl. v. Betts</i> , No. SC04-1825	3
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899)	38
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Smith</i> , 1 Binn. 110, 1804 WL 966 (Pa. 1804).....	29
<i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	10
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	24
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.P.T. of Aspen, Inc. v. Innovative Comm, Inc.</i> , 917 P.2d 340 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996).....	5
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int’l Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Santa Clara Valley M. & L. Co. v. Hayes</i> , 18 P. 391 (Cal. 1888).....	39
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	31
<i>Simmons Co. v. Deutsche Fin. Serv’s Corp.</i> , 532 S.E.2d 436 (Ga. App. 2000)	18
<i>Slusher v. Greenfield</i> , 488 So.2d 579 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	27
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	21
<i>Solomon v. Gilmore</i> , 731 A.2d 280 (Conn. 1999).....	29, 38
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 977 P.2d 769 (Ariz. 1999)	18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All American Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	10
<i>Still v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 368 U.S. 35 (1961).....	37
<i>T.C.B. v. Florida Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 816 So.2d 194 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	29
<i>Thomas v. Ratiner</i> , 462 So.2d 1157 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984), <i>reh’g denied</i> (1985).....	28, 35
<i>Twin-Lick Oil Co. v. Marbury</i> , 91 U.S. 587 (1875)	37
<i>Umbel v. Foodtrader.com, Inc.</i> , 820 So.2d 372 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	29, 35
<i>United Nat’l Bank of Miami v. Airport Plaza Ltd. P’ship</i> , 537 So.2d 608 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	27
<i>UNUM Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	47
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wechsler v. Novak</i> , 26 So.2d 884 (1946)	28
<i>Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 768 A.2d 620 (Md. 2001).....	18
<i>Xaphes v. Mowry</i> , 478 A.2d 299 (Me. 1984).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES:

The Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
Florida’s Lending Practices Act, Chapter 687, Florida Statutes.....	2
Florida’s Consumer Finance Act, Chapter 516, Florida Statutes.....	2
Florida’s Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes.....	2
Florida’s Civil Remedies for Criminal Practices Act, Chapter 772, Florida Statutes	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	36
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991)	36
Corbin on Contracts (rev. ed. 1983).....	36
2 Martin Domke, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> (rev. ed. 1995).....	5
11 Fla. Jur. 2d, Contracts.....	28
Hart, “The Relations Between State and Federal Law,” 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954).....	11
Restatement Contracts (Second) 1981	37
Webster’s New World Dictionary (3d College Ed. 1988).....	21, 22
Williston on Contracts (rev. ed. 1995)	39
